Funding Scenario B. Despite possible economies of scale, please
explain why Funding Scenario C is considerably more expensive on a
unitized basis.

Response:

Based on revised estimates as illustrated in the response to BCUC IR 1.42.1, Scenario C is
20% more expensive than Scenario B on a unitized basis.  While economies of scale could
certainly be anticipated in Scenario C, savings from the different Scenarios were modelled as
being simply proportional to the amount of expenditure.  No attempt was made by  the Terasen
Utilities to model the impact of scale.  The savings of 243 PJ‟s in scenario C are net savings,

incorporating not only energy efficiency activity, but also high-carbon fuel switching activity. This
means that assumptions have been incorporated for additional load anticipated from heavy
vocation trucks such as waste haulers, tractor trailers, and medium trucks to displace higher
carbon content fuel such as diesel.

If the above calculation is done for unit cost of GHG savings, it can be seen that scenario C is
as cost effective as scenario B in achieving higher GHG reductions as shown below:

 Funding scenarios % Difference
between scenarios

B and C  A B C

Forecasted GHG savings(000 TCo2) 823 9,120 17,540 92%

Forecasted Program Costs($Million) 0 700 1,330 90%

Unit cost of energy savings($/GJ) 0 0.077 0.076 -1%

Going forward, it is the intent of the Terasen Utilities to pursue a continuous funding mechanism
for EEC activity.  The exact nature of ongoing funding mechanisms and funding level
requirements will change once the results of the CPR become available, and will be submitted
for approval in the 2012 Revenue Requirement Application.

42.1.2  Do the Utilities hold the view that funding EEC is economic in terms of
unit cost of energy saved under all Funding Scenarios A, B, and C?
Please explain your answer and provide supporting calculations and
assumptions.

Terasen Gas Inc., Terasen Gas (Vancouver Island) Inc.